

No. 03-878

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHIL CRAWFORD, INTERIM FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR,
PORTLAND, OREGON, UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SERGIO SUAREZ MARTINEZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE CUBAN AMERICAN
BAR ASSOCIATION, CUBAN AMERICAN NATIONAL
FOUNDATION, HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR ASSOCIA-
TION, AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAW FOUNDATION,
AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIA-
TION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BETH WERLIN
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAW FOUNDATION
918 F Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

GILBERT PAUL CARRASCO
HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR
ASSOCIATION
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel of Record

CATHERINE E. STETSON
WILLIAM H. JOHNSON*
KRISTIN KRAUSE COHEN
R. MITCHELL PORCELLO
VERONICA VALDIVIESO
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE CUBAN REVIEW PLAN DEPRIVES DETAINEES OF FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS AND GRANTS AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL VIRTUALLY UNFETTERED DISCRETION OVER LIBERTY INTERESTS.....	8
II. THE EXPERIENCE OF MARIEL CUBANS IN DETENTION ILLUSTRATES THE INADEQUACIES OF THE CUBAN REVIEW PLAN.....	13
A. The Decision to Continue Indefinite Detention Is Made by Immigration Officials, Rather Than Impartial Decisionmakers, and Is Not Subject to Meaningful Oversight or Judicial Review.....	16
B. The Cuban Review Plan Places the Burden on the Detainee to Satisfy Vague Standards to Avoid Indefinite Detention, but Denies the Detainee Any Meaningful Opportunity to Satisfy that Burden.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>Caballero v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp.2d 550 (D.N.J. 2001).....	5
<i>Castillo v. INS</i> , 951 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Chavez-Rivas v. Olsen</i> , 207 F. Supp.2d 326 (D.N.J. 2002).....	20
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	9
<i>Dominguez v. DeMore</i> , No. CV 00-1040-PA (D. Or. Jan. 19, 2001).....	17, 19
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	13
<i>Duong v. INS</i> , 118 F. Supp.2d 1059 (S.D. Cal. 2000)	16
<i>Ekekhon v. Aljets</i> , 979 F. Supp. 640 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	16
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	10, 12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	11, 13
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004)	10, 12, 13
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	12
<i>Justiz-Cepero v. INS</i> , No. 3:02-CV-2305-K, 2004 WL 915612 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2004).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	12
<i>Khoury v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Llana-Castellon v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11
<i>Matter of S-H-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 462 (BIA 2002)	13
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	9, 10, 12
<i>Phan v. Reno</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (W.D. Wash. 1999)	16
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	12
<i>Rhoa-Zamora v. INS</i> , 971 F.2d 26 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Sierra v. INS</i> , 258 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Suarez-Sanchez v. Smith</i> , No. CV 01-377-PA (D. Or. Apr. 22, 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9, 12
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	10, 12
<i>Xi v. United States INS</i> , 298 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
8 U.S.C. § 1226a	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 212.12	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 241.4	4, 5
8C.F.R. 241.13(b)(3).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Allison Davenport & Laurie Joyce, <i>Indefinite Detainees: In Definite Need of Legal Representation</i> , 9 Bender's Immigr. Bull. 188 (Feb. 15, 2004).....	24
<i>Ferrer-Mazorra v. United States</i> , Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Organization of American States, Report No. 51/01, Case No. 9903 (Apr. 4, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
Helen Morris, <i>Detention Reviews for Long-Term Detainees</i> , 4 Bender's Immigr. Bull. 610 (June 15, 1999).....	15, 29
Karla Harr, <i>Mariel Cubans: The Forgotten Lifers</i> , 4 Bender's Immigr. Bull. 1109 (Dec. 1, 1999)	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Daniel J. Broderick, Chief Assistant Federal Defender, to John Castro, Cuban Review Plan (9/25/01).....	21
Letter from Post Conviction Justice Project at Univ. of S. Cal. Law Sch. to Director of INS Policy Directives and Instructions Branch (July 27, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://lawweb.usc.edu/users/nfrenzen/INS_Letter_7.27.2000.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Mark Dow, <i>American Gulag</i> 297 (2004)	6, 15
